“Redwood”
Written by
Andi Bushell
Directed by
John Behring
Episode 104
#3T7804
Warner Bros. Entertainment                  PRODUCTION DRAFT

covered in what the forensic guys
say is Kara's blood.  What more do
you want?
LISBON
Is she well enough to talk to?
The Doctor looks dubious.
DOCTOR
As long as you're gentle with her.
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       15.
(CONTINUED)
JANE
Have you told her Kara's dead?
DOCTOR
No.  We didn't want to upset her.
She's very fragile.
INT. HOSPITAL ROOM - MOMENTS LATER11 11
Jane and Lisbon and Nelson enter.  At first, Jane remains in
the BG with Nelson while Lisbon's at the bedside.
LISBON
Hi, Nicole.  My name's Teresa.  I'm

Nicole shakes her head.
JANE (CONT'D)
Close your eyes and remember.
Close your eyes.
Nicole obeys.  Struggling to go back...
LISBON
Jane...
JANE
You were driving with Kara down
Flagship Road.  Why did you stop?
Why did you stop?
Nicole's eyelids flutter, as she recalls something.
NICOLE
I was, I was feeling sick...
FLASHBACK
INT. KARA'S CAR - NIGHT12 12
Kara drives.  A cool song on the MP3 player hooked to stereo.
Nicole sits beside her, leaning against the window, nauseous.
NICOLE
Pull over now!
Kara SCREECHES to a stop.  Nicole jumps out...
EXT. ROAD - CONTINUOUS13 13
Nicole kneels beside the car.  Dry heaves.  The image
dissolves into bright light, and the silhouette of a man.
END FLASHBACK
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       18.
CONTINUED: (2)11 11
INT. HOSPITAL ROOM - NIGHT14 14
Nicole reliving the moment...
NICOLE
(fearful)
There's a man.

indoors.
Lisbon takes out her phone.
NELSON
She was hiding.
JANE
Or she was a captive.  Probably
near the river, hence the sound of
rushing water.
LISBON
(to phone)
Rigsby, get a couple of Park
Rangers and organize a search of
all the empty summer cabins and
sheds and storage units within
earshot of the river.  Caves too.
INT. SHERIFF'S HEADQUARTERS. HALLWAY - NIGHT16 16
RIGSBY
(into cell)
You got it, boss.
INT. HOSPITAL. HALLWAY - NIGHT17 17
LISBON
(into cell)
Oh and Rigsby?  Have Van Pelt set
up that video Jason shot of the

(reads hat)
Earthly Pure.  What is that?
LISBON
That's the brand of cosmetics we
found in Kara's car.
FLASHBACK
INT. KARA'S CAR - DAY19 19
"Earthly Pure" Cosmetics gift sets on the back seat...
END FLASHBACK
INT. SHERIFF'S HEADQUARTERS - DAY 20 20
LISBON
Can we match that image to a DMV
database?
VAN PELT
We can try.
INT. SHERIFF'S HEADQUARTERS. BULLPEN - MINUTES LATER21 21
ON THE SCREEN: The IMAGE of the MAN sporting the BASEBALL
CAP.  Only now -- COOL MORPHING VISUALS -- hundreds of other
faces over his -- until there's a MATCH.  To an Oregon
DRIVER'S LICENSE.

(beat)
But the thing is, I don't know.
I don't think I did.  But I don't
know.
A COMMOTION O.S.
JASON (O.S.)
Take your hands off of me!
COP (O.S.)
Back up.  Don't make me tase you
now son.
KYLE (O.S.)
Hey come on now...
Jane's steps out into --
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       25.
CONTINUED:23 23
INT. HOSPITAL. HALLWAY - CONTINUOUS24 24
Kyle the Ranger has stepped between Jason, drunk and mean,
and the Cop guarding Nicole's door.
KYLE
Everybody take it down a notch.
JANE
What's going on?
COP
He was trying to sneak into her room.
JASON
I was trying to visit my girl.
I was walking right in.
JANE'S POV - Looking back into the room.  Nicole can't see
what's going on outside, but she's absolutely terrified.
Jane shuts the door.
JANE
Nobody's allowed to see her right now.
KYLE
Have you got any weapons on you,
Jason?
Jason tries to push past the Cop and Kyle.  The Cop tries to
put him in an arm-lock, but Jason wrestles free.  Kyle steps
in to help, and together he and the Cop subdue Jason and cuff
him.  Jane closes the door as they are carrying Jason away,
still struggling in a silent determined redneck way.
INT. HOSPITAL ROOM - CONTINUOUS25 25
Jane takes Nicole's hand.  She's white as a sheet.
NICOLE
Have they gone?
JANE

I don't know.
(tearful)
I'm sorry.
JANE
It's not your fault Nicole.
INT. BAR. MEN'S ROOM - DAY26 26
As RULON FARNES (40's) takes a leak, turns to find Rigsby and
Cho blocking his way.  Rulon is a huge bear of a man in the
slightly eccentric garb of the Ron Paul voting, UFO spotting,
NRA badge-wearing kind of trucker, and a belligerent drunk.
CHO
Rulon, we need to talk with you
about Kara Palmer.
They flash their BADGES.  Rulon laughs, zips up, and launches
himself at them.
INT. BAR. HALLWAY - CONTINUOUS27 27
Van Pelt waiting outside the men's room, reacts to the SOUND
OF A FRACAS coming from inside the men's room.  She hesitates
for a second, reluctant to enter the men's room, then pushes
in through the door.
INT. MEN'S ROOM - CONTINUOUS28 28
Van Pelt enters to find Rigsby on the floor stunned and Rulon
with Cho in a headlock.  Van Pelt doesn't miss a beat, takes
two steps and kicks Rulon in the balls.  Down goes Rulon in a
heap on top of Cho and Rigsby.
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT TWO
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       27.
CONTINUED: (2)25 25
ACT THREE
FADE IN:
INT. HOSPITAL ROOM - DAY (D/2 CONT'D)29 29
Jane sitting in a chair, waiting for Nicole to wake up,
gazing at the buzzing fluorescent ceiling light.  An IV drips
by her bed.  Somewhere close by O.S, a PIANO begins to play.
Random chords and notes resolve into a simple but plangent
rendition of 'Fur Elise.'
QUICK CUT TO:
INT. SENIOR'S REC ROOM. HOSPITAL - DAY 30 30
This is the kind of cozy small town hospital which shares
space with a senior's assisted living facility.  So just down
the hallway form Nicole's room, an OLD LADY in a dressing
gown plays a BATTERED OLD UPRIGHT PIANO, while other SENIORS
play cards, etc.
INT. HOSPITAL ROOM - CONTINUOUS31 31
The PIANO MUSIC CONTINUES.  Jane is deeply moved by the
music.
FLASHBACK
INT. N.D ROOM - DAY32 32
Jane's POV - JANE'S DAUGHTER plays 'Fur Elise.'  JANE'S WIFE
stands by her.  She turns and looks to camera, smiles
radiantly...
END FLASHBACK
OMITTED33 33
INT. HOSPITAL ROOM - DAY 34 34
The BUZZING of his PHONE brings Jane back with a start.
Jane answer in a daze.
JANE.

THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       31.
CONTINUED: (2)35 35
(MORE)
(CONTINUED)
They watch all these crime shows on
TV and they come in expecting every
case to have DNA and hair and fiber
what have you.  You don't present
the defendant's spit on a plate?
Not guilty.
CHO
Are you saying that you're
innocent, or careful?
RULON
You'll never know.
OMITTED36 36
INT. SHERIFF'S HEADQUARTERS. HALLWAY - NIGHT37 37
Rigsby, Cho, Lisbon and Van Pelt confer.
CHO
He has no alibi, but we have no
proof.  And I can't find an angle

 But they are equally solemn...
RIGSBY
Seriously, if it's in the log, it's
in the log.  You can't touch it.
JANE
I'm sorry, I didn't realize it was
a sacred thing.  I'll put it back
right away.  Are you going to
release Rulon or what?
LISBON
I wish I didn't have to, but I *
don't have enough to hold him. *
(to Cho; begrudgingly)
Let him go.  But we'll keep him
under surveillance.
INT. SHERIFF'S HQ. INTERVIEW AREA - SECONDS LATER38 38
Rulon sitting as before.  Cho enters.
CHO
You can go.  Sorry for the
inconvenience.
Rulon looks a little disappointed.
INT. CBI SEDAN - NIGHT39 39
Parked along a stretch of highway, Lisbon and Rigsby sit,
fixed on a TRUCK ahead.  On the backseat is a computer with a
TRACKING GRAPHIC.  The truck pulls up to a BAR and parks.
The side of the truck reads EARTHLY PURE COSMETICS.  Even

THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       34A.
CONTINUED:39 39
INT. HOSPITAL ROOM - NIGHT 40 40
Jane gives sleeping Nicole a nudge.
JANE
Hey, Nicole.
She opens her eyes.
JANE (CONT'D)
(quietly)
You want to get out of here?
Nicole nods.  Jane hands her a bag.  Pulls out the contents.
Sweats.
JANE (CONT’D)
Put these on first.  Quick as you
can.
INT. HOSPITAL. HALLWAY - NIGHT41 41
In front of Nicole's hospital room is the same Uniformed Cop.
Jane comes out of Nicole's room.
JANE
Hi.
He stops, smiles, gestures...
JANE (CONT'D)
If I may?
...And lifts the peaked cap deftly from the man's head, as if
it were his job to do so.
JANE (CONT'D)
Thank you.  I'll be right back.
He walks on.  The Cop takes a beat to react...
COP
Hey.
Jane disappears round the corner.  The Cop feels compelled to
follow.  Jane reappears a beat later.  He leaves the cop's
cap on his chair, leads Nicole from her room, dressed now,
and they hasten away together.
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       35.
INT. CBI SEDAN - NIGHT42 42
Lisbon and Rigsby still reclined back in their seats.  Rigsby
opens the ketchup sachet and sucks down the contents.
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       35A.
(CONTINUED)

Cars?
LISBON
The flow of them.  Like a hum.
What if it wasn't water Nicole
heard that night?  What if it was
the flow of traffic...?
RIGSBY
Then we should have been searching
cabins on this side of town, near
the highway.
LISBON
We'll split up.  I'll get the
Rangers to come get me and search
the likely spots.  You stay on
Rulon.
INT. JANE'S CAR (MOVING) - NIGHT43 43
Jane drives, Nicole rides shotgun.
NICOLE
Where are we going?
JANE

Nicole exits the car, paces.  Jane gets out of the car.
NICOLE
I don't want to remember any more.
JANE
You must, Nicole.
NICOLE
I'm scared.
JANE
Nicole, I've been where you're
going.  I know how you feel.
I know.  But you have to be brave.
I'm here.  I won't let anything bad
happen.  I promise.
Nicole stares down the eerie, dark road, nods, as we...
FLASHBACK
EXT. FLAGSHIP ROAD - CONTINUOUS - NIGHT45 45
Nicole spills out from her seat.  Kneels beside the car.
An emotional wreck.  Dry heaves.  Kara yells from inside the
car.
KARA

KARA
Get in the car!
Nicole stands up, turns to the MAN approaching, she squints.
The light still preventing US or her from seeing him.
NICOLE
Hey Mister, are you looking for a
good time?  Because my friend here
is a cheap whore.  She'll be happy
to do whatever you --
WHAM!  The Man WHACKS Nicole in the head, she falls to the
ground.
NICOLE'S OBLIQUE POV -- Kara jumps out of her car and
struggles with the attacker.  WE SEE THE KNIFE COME OUT AND
KARA GO DOWN right on top of Nicole.
END FLASHBACK
EXT. FLAGSHIP ROAD - NIGHT46 46
Nicole looks up at Jane, realizing...
NICOLE
Kara died trying to save me.
INT. HOSPITAL. HALLWAY - NIGHT47 47
Nelson and the Cop, angry...
NELSON
Your man Jane just kidnapped Nicole
Gilbert from the hospital!
INT. TRUCK/EXT. RESORT CABINS. WOODS - NIGHT48 48
Kyle the Ranger's truck coming to a stop out in front of a
big wooden lodge, with cabins beyond.  Lisbon in passenger
seat. Kyle driving.
LISBON
(on phone)
Oh no.
INT. HOSPITAL. HALLWAY - NIGHT49 49
Nelson and the Cop...
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       40.
CONTINUED:45 45
(CONTINUED)
NELSON
Oh yes, and I'm not pleased.  I'm
mad as hell!  You people are my
guests!  You can't come in here and
abduct my suspects.
EXT. RESORT CABINS. WOODS - NIGHT50 50
LISBON
(on phone)
Sheriff, I'm going to fix this.
Let me get on it right now.
She clicks off the Sheriff and dials Jane's number.
LISBON (CONT’D)
Sonofabitch.
KYLE
What's up?
LISBON
Personnel issue.
(beat)
Answer your phone dammit.
EXT. FLAGSHIP ROAD - NIGHT51 51
Jane ignores his BUZZING PHONE because he walks with the
entranced Nicole down the roadside.  She stops...
NICOLE
I'm being carried now...
FLASHBACK
INT. TRUCK - NIGHT52 52
The THROB of the ENGINE LOUD as Nicole is tossed into the
passenger seat.
NICOLE
...and put into a car, or a truck.
I can hear the engine, feel the
vibration.
As the KILLER drives off, we never see his face.
END FLASHBACK
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       41.
CONTINUED:49 49
EXT. FLAGSHIP ROAD - NIGHT53 53
JANE
Gasoline or diesel?
NICOLE
Sounded like a diesel.
JANE
Where is he taking you?  Is it a
long journey?
NICOLE
No.  Not long.  Short.  Bumpy road.
We've stopped again.  He's carrying
me.
FLASHBACK
INT. SHED - NIGHT54 54
Nicole lying on a dirty, hard floor.
NICOLE (V.O.)
It's like, an old shed.  Small and
dark and cold and dusty.  I'm
scared.
She gets up, goes to the door.  Pulls hard.  But it won't
open.  She pulls at it frantically.
END FLASHBACK
EXT. FLAGSHIP ROAD - NIGHT55 55
NICOLE
The door won't open, I can't get
out!
JANE
You will get out.  It's going to be
fine.  The door will open.  It will
open.  Is it bolted?  Chained?
Maybe something's blocking it?
NICOLE
I don't think so.
JANE
Look around the room.  Is there
something you can use to help you
open it?
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       42.
(CONTINUED)
Nicole looks around the room in her mind.
FLASHBACK
INT. SHED - NIGHT56 56
Nicole gropes around the shed, and back to the door.  There's
nothing to help her.
NICOLE (V.O.)
There's nothing.  I'm trapped.
I'm going to die!  Oh God.
END FLASHBACK
EXT. FLAGSHIP ROAD - NIGHT57 57
Nicole is quivering in fear, totally back inside the shed.
Jane resists taking her hand or trying to bring her back from
it.  She needs to get through it herself.
JANE
Nicole, you can open the door.
It's your choice.  The door is
unlocked if you want it to be.
You have the power.  Open the door
Nicole.  Open it.
FLASHBACK
INT. SHED - NIGHT58 58
Nicole takes a deep breath and controls her panic.  Summons
her strength and tugs at the door as hard as she can.
The door flies open and --
-- KYLE the RANGER is in the doorway, knife in hand.  As he
lunges forward at Nicole we...
END FLASHBACK
MATCH CUT TO:
INT. ABANDONED RESORT LODGE - NIGHT59 59
The door OPENS.  Kyle stands in the doorway.  Lisbon blows
past him.  A flashlight in her hand.  She's all business.
It's dark throughout the scene, except for their flashlights,
and thin shafts of moonlight.
LISBON
It's freezing up here at night uh?
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       43.
CONTINUED:55 55
(CONTINUED)
KYLE
And broiling in the day.  Worst of
both worlds.
Looking around the big room...
EXT. FLAGSHIP ROAD - NIGHT60 60
Nicole and Jane...
NICOLE
He's got a knife on me, trying to
rape me.  But I won't let him.
FLASHBACK
INT. SHED - NIGHT61 61
Kyle throws Nicole to the floor, gives her a good WHACK
across the face before pinning her arms down with his knees.
He sets the knife down as he unbuckles his belt, unzips his
pants.  But Nicole squirms and KNEES him in the groin.  Kyle
winces as Nicole lunges for the bloody knife before he's able
to stop her.  Taunting the knife at Kyle's groin, Nicole gets
to her feet and runs from the shed...
OMITTED62 62
INT. ABANDONED RESORT LODGE - NIGHT 63 63
Lisbon and Kyle searching...
KYLE
That's why this place shut down.
Tourists want to be near the river.
Lisbon has a look around.  As she points her flashlight every
which way... Her CELL RINGS.  She sees it's Jane and looks
mean.  Stops...
LISBON
(answers roughly)
Hey.  Where are you?
INTERCUT:
EXT. FLAGSHIP ROAD - NIGHT64 64
Jane and Nicole walk toward his car...
JANE
(on cell)
Nicole remembered everything.

figured, seeing as it's illegal,
best to keep you out of it.  So
that you have deniability.
LISBON
That's very considerate of you.
Listen carefully and do exactly
what I tell you.  Take her back to
the hospital right now and
apologize sincerely to Sheriff
Nelson.
Lisbon shuts her phone.
KYLE
Wow.  What was that about?
LISBON
My bad karma.
INT. JANE'S CAR (MOVING) - NIGHT65 65
Jane and Nicole...
JANE
There must be something else you
recall.
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       45.
CONTINUED:64 64
JANE (CONT'D)
(CONTINUED)
NICOLE
That's all I remember.  That's what
he looked like.
JANE
Anything else.  What did he sound
like?  What did he smell like?
Long beat.  Nicole thinks.
NICOLE
Pineapple.
INT. ABANDONED RESORT LODGE - NIGHT66 66
Kyle and Lisbon looking around...
KYLE
How's she doing by the way?
LISBON

last place to look at?
KYLE
There's one more.
LISBON
Let's go then.
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       46.
CONTINUED:65 65
(CONTINUED)
Lisbon goes to the door, with Kyle in tow.  Another PHONE
CALL.  She answers.
INT. JANE'S CAR - NIGHT 67 67
JANE
(to phone)
Pineapple.  He smelled of
pineapple.
INT. ABANDONED RESORT LODGE - NIGHT68 68
Lisbon frowns.
LISBON
Pineapple?  What the hell go --
She sees Kyle react, and, oh damn.  Lisbon's eyes go wide for

to go help Teresa.  I'm at the
Eagle Pine Resort off Route Six.
Lisbon drops her phone into her jacket pocket without turning
it off.  Uses one finger to unsnap her holster guardstrap.
Kyle has his hand on his gun.  It's a gunfighter type
situation.
LISBON (CONT’D)
Kyle, let's stay calm and think
this through.
KYLE
Think what through?
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       47.
CONTINUED:66 66
(CONTINUED)
INTERCUT:
INT. JANE'S CAR - CONTINUOUS71 71
Via cellphone -- Jane is hearing everything that happens to
Lisbon.
He puts her on hold and speed dials Rigsby...
JANE
Rigsby!
OMITTED72 72
INT. ABANDONED RESORT LODGE - NIGHT 73 73
Lisbon and Kyle stand off -- neither wanting to be beaten by
a faster draw.
LISBON

I've noticed her around town for a
long time.  I didn't want her
marrying that guy Jason.  She was
too good for him.
LISBON
Please, Kyle.  I really truly don't
want to hurt you.
KYLE
You like your chances, do you?
THE MENTALIST       "Redwood"       SALMON 8/21/08       48.
CONTINUED:70 70
(CONTINUED)
A split second in suspense and then, simultaneously, they go
for their guns, and duck for cover.  Neither gets a clear
shot and they retreat away from each other, FIRING.
INT. JANE'S CAR - NIGHT74 74
Jane can only listen.  The SOUND of the FOREST and GUNFIRE
over the phone.  Then silence.  He can't just do nothing...
JANE
(quietly to phone)
Lisbon...?  Lisbon...
INT. ABANDONED RESORT LODGE - NIGHT75 75
Lisbon and Kyle are concealed from each other at opposite
ends of the big dark room.
ON LISBON:
JANE (O.S.)
(faintly)
Lisbon...
Lisbon takes out her phone...
LISBON
(whispering)
Shhhhhh.
INTERCUT WITH:
INT. JANE'S CAR - NIGHT 76 76
Jane on phone, Nicole listening intently...
JANE
(whispering)
Are you okay?
LISBON
Yes.  Did you called Rigsby?
JANE
He's on his way.  Listen, I have a
good idea...
INT. RESORT LODGE - A MOMENT LATER77 77
Kyle peeks out from behind a book shelf, gun in hand.  Ducks
back.  When he does so, Lisbon emerges from cover long enough
to slide her cellphone across the floor to the other side of
the room.